(4) That Major Scarselli questioned Staff Sergeant Baker about
his interview with the Command Inspector General after receiving his
direct order from Colonel Green to not interfere.

(5) That the preponderance of evidence supports a finding of
substantiated.

ax. Recommendations.

(1) That Major Scarselli be immediately removed from his
billet as the Provost Marshal, removed from the Provost Marshal Office,

Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command, Marine Corps Air Ground
Combat Center.

(2) That Major Scarselli be charged with violations under
Article 92, Article 107, Article 133, and Article 134 of the UCMJ.

(3) That Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson be immediately
removed from his billet as the Provost Sergeant, removed from the
Provost Marshal Office, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command,
Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center.

_ (4) That Master Gunnery Sergeant Humbertson be charged with
violations under Article 92, Article 107, and Article 134 of the UCMJ.

(5) That Staff Sergeant Brookins be immediately removed from
the Provost Marshal Office, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training
Command, Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center and charged with
violations under Article 92 of the UcMJ .

(6) That Staff Sergeant Puente be immediately removed from the
Provost Marshal Office, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command,
Marine Corps Air Ground Combat Center and charged with violations under
Article 92 of the UCMJ.

(7) That Sergeant Rusnak be removed from the Provost Marshal
Office, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command, Marine Corps Air
Ground Combat Center and charged with a violation under Article 92 of
the UCMJ.

(8) That Sergeant Wells be removed from the Proveost Marshal
Office, Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command, Marine Corps Air
Ground Combat Center and charged with a violation under Article 92 of
the UCMJ.

(9) That Lieutenant Daly, Civilian Police Officer, be
immediately removed from the Provost Marshal Office, Marine Air Ground
Task Force Training Command, Marine Corps Air Ground .Combat Center and
appropriately disciplined up to and including termination for
falsifying an Official Civilian Payroll Time Sheet, a violation of DoD
7000.14-R, while in a probationary employee status.

(10) That Staff Sergeant Baker be charged with violations
under Article 392 of the UCMJ.



(11) That Staff Sergeant Baker fully cooperated with the
Command Inspector General, and the Criminal Investigation Division,
without any promises made, or requested by him. His cooperation was
critical in providing evidence responsible for substantiating the
allegations against Major Scarselli and Master Gunnery Sergeant
Humbertson and is offered for extenuation and mitigation.

(12) That the Directing Authority accept the findings of fact,
analysis, and recommendations contained in this report.

(13) That the Directory Authority direct this case to be
closed.

(14) That the Directory Authority direct a copy of the report
be forwarded to the Commanding Officer, Headquarters Battalion, Marine

Air Ground Task Force Training Command, Marine Corps Air Ground Combat
Center.

7. Regulations Cited and Violated: MCO P5354.1D, MCO 1000.9A, MCO
1700.28, MCO 5580.2B, MARADMIN 533/08, CCO 5512.2D, PMI 74

8. Disposition: Forwarded for review and appropriate action.

9. Classification: Unclassified.

10. Location of working papers: Command Inspector General Office,
Marine Air Ground Task Force Training Command, Marine Corps Air Ground
Combat Center, Twentynine Palms, California 92277.

D. N. GILL
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